Buyer   :   Ramkhamhaeng Hospital Public Co.,Ltd.

 Seller   :   Nan-Ram Co.,Ltd.

 Relationship between buyer and seller :   Associated Company of Ramkhamhaeng 20.00 % (before

   purchase remainder shares).

   :   Subsidiary Company of Ramkhamhaeng 50.45 % (after

   purchase remainder shares).

3.   Total value of consideration

 The payment will be made by installment for a total amount of  259,600,000 baht.

4.   Basis used in determination on the value of consideration.

 At par value.

5.   Share holding percentage of the company.

 Prior   :   20.00 percent of registered capital.

 After   :   50.45 percent of registered capital.

 The detail of  Nan-Ram’s shareholders ( before -  after purchase remainder shares ).

Before After

ชืÉอ Number of

shares

% registered

shares

Number of

shares

% registered

shares

1.   Ramkhamhaeng Hospital PCL. 16,000,000   20.00 41,960,000 52.45

2.   Khelangnakorn-Ram Hospital Co.,Ltd. 10,400,000   13.00 4,112,000 5.14

3.   Phrae-Ram Hospital Co.,Ltd. 8,000,000  10.00 2,664,000 3.33

4.   Chiangmai-Ram Hospital Co.,Ltd. 8,000,000  10.00 5,336,000 6.67

5.   Rajthanee Hospital PCL. 3,500,000   4.375 4,664,000 5.83

6.   Phrayao-Ram Hospital Co.,Ltd. 4,000,000   5.00 664,000 0.83

7.   Muang Loei-Ram Hospital co.,Ltd. 800,000   1.00 264,000 0.33

8.   Dr. Chamnan  Chanapai 160,000   0.20 0 0.00

9.   Buranavej Co.,Ltd. 0   0.00 136,000 0.17

10.  Minor share holders  29,140,000 36.425 20,200,000 25.25

   Total 80,000,000 100 80,000,000 100

6.   The expected benefits to the company.

 RAM purchases to join investment in good hospital project.  The company expects to received pay

   back return rate about 10 % which higher than interest market rate.   RAM will received dividend at

   preferable rate in the future.

7.   Sources of Funds

 The company will acquire the asset by using its available fund and financing from local finance.

8.   General description of the transaction.

The transaction is Acquisition of Asset of Listed Companies, the size of the transaction is 0.66 %

value  of asset.  Including the acquisition of assets with in six months, the transaction size is 3.69 %.  The size